above (ceteris paribus). Unit costs are calculated for a
utilization of 34 patients with 442 dialyses per month.
It is obvious that lower unit cost per dialysis is possible

if some cost categories are not included (e.g. rent), prices
and salaries are lower (e.g. dialyzer high flux) and cap-
acities are increased. A combined realistic scenario is pre-
sented in the last row. If rent is not included (because
Muhimbili facilities are financed by the Government of
Tanzania), if a nurse can handle up to 40 dialyses per
month, if the dialyzer high flux costs on 15 US$ per
dialysis and if the cost of sterilization is reduced to 5 US$
per dialysis the unit cost can decline to 131 US$.

Fig. 3 Surplus per dialysis

Table 7 Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Value of
parameter

Average cost per
dialysis [US$]

Basic see Tables 2, 4, 5, 6 176

nutritionist 0 [number] 174

biomedical engineer 0 [number] 170

health attendant 0 [number] 173

nurse capacity 40 dialysis per month 155

rent 0 [US$ per month] 170

cost of dialyzer high flux 15 [S$ per dialysis] 166

cost of sterilization 5 [US$ per dialysis] 168

dialysis machines
(depreciation and repair)

0 [US$ per month] 172

all personnel costs
per category

−10 % 167

−20 % 159

−30 % 150

−40 % 142

−50 % 133

machine capacities/
personnel capacities

+25 % / +20 % 166

+25 % / +40 % 156

+50 % / +60 % 149

+50 % / +80 % 146

+50 % / +100 % 133

rent 0 Euro 131

nurse capacity 40 dialyses per month

cost of dialyzer high flux per dialysis 15 US$

cost of sterilization 5 US$ per dialysis

Source: own

Mushi et al. Health Economics Review  (2015) 5:28 Page 7 of 10

Discussion
CKD affects mainly young adults in their economically
productive years aged 15–49. These findings are in con-
sistence with other studies that reported an age of 20–50
years in Sub-Saharan Africa [25]. Contrary to this finding,
in the developed world, CKD is present in the middle-
aged and elderly patients and it’s predominantly due to
diabetes nephropathy and hypertension [2].
The analysis has shown the average costs of a single

dialysis and the total cost per month depending on the
number of treatments. As Fig. 3 indicates, the hospital
should perform at least 288 dialyses (equivalent to 22.15
patients) in order to break-even. However, if a dialysis
patient needs erythropoietin – which is possibly not cov-
ered completely by revenues for the treatment of renal